the landfill site in accordance with the conditions of the license as issued by Department of Economic Development, Tourism
and Environmental Affairs, and to enhance the useful life of the landfill site.

Due this section 30 incident a lot was learned by the municipality in terms of section 30 assessment analysis as well as section
30 risk mitigation methods in terms of day to day landfill operations. As part of monitoring the progress in terms of the New
England Landfill site compliance as per the compliance notice issued in terms of section 31L of the National Environmental
Management Act 107 of 1998.

138

 Msunduzi Local  Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2020 2019 2020 2019

69. Prior-year period error

Presented below are those items contained in the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Financial Performance and
Cash Flow Statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of Financial Position

Economic entity - 2019

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Change in
accounting

policy

Re-
classification

Restated

Accumulated surplus (6 639 611 022) (865 601 613) - - (7 505 212 635)

Cash and cash equivalents 308 202 578 441 919 - (449 252) 308 195 245
Consumer debtors 454 837 531 1 241 804 311 (413 271 770) - 1 283 370 072

Receivables from non - exchange 2 568 619 - (2 568 619) - -
Statutory receivables - 4 168 577 415 840 389 - 420 008 966
Inventories 329 159 386 (235 868 858) - 242 054 219 335 344 747
Heritage assets 272 674 007 757 253 - - 273 431 260
Investment property 816 690 000 (80 356 000) - 42 733 512 779 067 512
Property, plant and equipment 7 003 790 703 (61 385 581) - (284 787 730) 6 657 617 392
Receivables from exchange transactions 5 002 845 - - 449 252 5 452 097
Transfers payable (non-exchange) - - (24 448 776) - (24 448 776)
Unspent conditional grants and receipts (127 958 878) - 24 448 776 - (103 510 102)
Payables from exchange transactions (935 345 680) (1 132 535) - - (936 478 215)
Provisions - current (7 257 332) (3 094 596) - - (10 351 928)
VAT payable (145 090 018) 267 128 - - (144 822 890)

1 337 662 739 - - - 1 337 662 745

Accumulated surplus
As previously reported - (6 639 611 018) - (6 625 976 981)
Corrrection of consumer debtors with credit balances
that have met the prescription criteria

- 26 330 006 - 26 330 006

Consumer debtors - correction of incorrectly charged
interest

- (31 124 320) - (31 124 320)

Correction of lift maintenance accrual 17/18 - 61 897 - 61 897
Correction of unallocated deposits - (449 250) - (449 250)
Matching gross consumer debtors and debtors listing
per category of service for - 2018/19

- 1 873 177 - 1 873 177

Correction of debt impairment 2018/19 due to revision
of impairment policy

- (1 207 582 533) - (1 207 582 533)

Depreciation correction from the reclassification of
Lamountville land asset from building to land

- (1 387 609) - (1 387 609)

Recognition of  ERF 1820 assets derecognised at
incorrect values

- (11 465 775) - (11 465 775)

Correction of ERF 1820 inventory values after further
verification

- 6 705 168 - 6 705 168

Correction of ERF1820 PPE values after further
verification

- 7 780 775 - 7 780 775

Derecognition of ERF 1820 privately owned properties
at correct values

- 3 685 000 - 3 685 000

Derecognition of Erf1820 properties previously
recognised at incorrect values in the fixed assets
register

- 93 444 356 - 93 444 356

Recognition of  property, plant and equipment
remaining Erf 1820 properties as per the valuation
report

- (8 175 556) - (8 175 556)

Recognition of IDT furniture previously not recognised
in the fixed assets register

- (221 283) - (221 283)

139

 Msunduzi Local  Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2020 2019 2020 2019

69. Prior-year period error (continued)
Capitalisation of IDT capital costs previously incorrectly
expensed to work in progress assets

- (17 602 979) - (17 602 979)

Correction of Consumer debtors(Prescribed debt) - (23 889 892) - (23 889 892)
Recognition of artworks previously not recognised - (561 480) - (561 480)
Correction of values of heritage assets as per the
valuation report

- (325 520) - (325 520)

Depreciation correction-review of useful lives - (44 537) - (44 530)
Accrual: First works - inv inf10286/8/9 - 374 661 - 374 661
Derecognition of duplicated artworks in the fixed assets
register

- 129 745 - 129 745

Capitalisation of IDT capital costs previously incorrectly
expensed to completed phases

- (7 298 269) - (7 298 269)

Derecognition of assets previously disposed by auction
but remaining on the fixed assets register

- 1 509 - 1 509

Reallocation of amount to correct account - 7 332 - 7 332
Derecognition of duplicate properties between
investment property and inventory

- 54 405 000 - 54 405 000

Recognition of assets found on the floor without
barcodes not in the fixed assets register

- (1 617 028) - (1 617 028)

Recognition of assets found on the floor with barcodes
not in the fixed assets register

- (3 064 558) - (3 064 558)

Recognition of rental stock properties previously not
recognised

- (6 325 000) - (6 325 000)

Derecognition of privately owned properties and costs
incorrectly capitalised

- 34 456 091 - 34 456 091

Depreciation correction for work in progress projects
completed in the prior year

- 10 905 664 - 10 905 664

Raising prior year litigation provision - prior years - 2 943 082 - 2 943 082
Raising prior year litigation provision - 2018/19 - 151 512 - 151 512
Writing back to revenue unallocated deposits which
have met prescription criteria

- (180 951) - (180 951)

  Correction of accruals not raised 18/19 - 868 004 - 868 004
Correction of Inventory gain adjustment - (4 076 309) - (4 076 309)
Correction of assets found on the floor - (269 475) - (269 475)
Correction of consumer debtors interest 2018/19 and
2017/18

- (11 837 520) - (11 837 520)

Correction of IDT assets not previously capitalised - (5 464 752) - (5 464 752)
Derecognition of Improved Provincial State properties
(Category 1) previously classified as Inventory

- 233 240 000 - 233 240 000

Restated - (7 505 212 635) - (7 491 578 591)

Cash and cash equivalents
As previously reported - 308 202 578 - 305 056 164
Correction of EFT unallocated deposits - 449 252 - 449 252
Reclassification to receivables - (449 252) - (449 252)
Reallocation of amount to correct account - (7 333) - (7 333)

Restated - 308 195 245 - 305 048 831

Consumer debtors
As previously reported - 454 837 531 - 454 837 531
Corrrection of consumer debtors with credit balances
that have met the prescription criteria

- (2 698 305) - (2 698 305)

Correction of incorectly charged interest - 31 124 321 - 31 124 321
Matching gross consumer debtors and debtors listing
per category of service for - 2018/19

- (1 873 179) - (1 873 179)

Correction of debt impairment 2018/19 due to revision
of impairment policy

- 1 207 582 533 - 1 207 582 533

140

 Msunduzi Local  Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2020 2019 2020 2019

69. Prior-year period error (continued)
Change in accounting policy (Refer to note 70) - (413 271 771) - (413 271 771)
Correction of consumer debtors interest 2017/18 - 1 771 521 - 1 771 521
Correction of consumer debtors interest 2018/19 - 5 897 421 - 5 897 421

Restated - 1 283 370 072 - 1 283 370 072

Receivables from exchange transactions
As previously reported - 5 002 845 - 5 000 345
Reclassification of balances due from third parties - 449 252 - 449 252

Restated - 5 452 097 - 5 449 597

Payables from exchange transactions
As previously reported - (935 345 676) - (935 062 361)
Correction of accrual 2017/18 - (70 835) - (70 835)
Accrual: First works - inv inf10286/8/9 - (374 650) - (374 655)
Writing back to revenue unallocated deposits which
have met prescription criteria

- 180 950 - 180 950

Correction of accruals not raised 18/19 - (868 004) - (868 004)

Restated - (936 478 215) - (936 194 905)

VAT payable
As previously reported - (145 090 018) - (144 732 097)
Correction of consumer debtors - 258 192 - 258 192
Correction of prior year accruals - 8 936 - 8 936

Restated - (144 822 890) - (144 464 969)

Inventories
As previously reported - 329 159 387 - 329 159 387
Correction of values for Erf 1820 properties as per the
valuation report

- (6 705 168) - (6 705 168)

Edendale properties to be transferred to beneficiaries
transferred to inventory from investment property

- 8 800 000 - 8 800 000

Reclassification of land to be transferred to provincial
government from PPE to Inventory

- 233 254 219 - 233 254 219

Correction of Inventory gain adjustment - 4 076 309 - 4 076 309
Derecognition of Improved Provincial State properties
(Category 1) previously classified as Inventory

- (233 240 000) - (233 240 000)

Restated - 335 344 747 - 335 344 747

Property, plant and equipment
As previously reported - 7 003 790 702 - 6 992 153 550
Depreciation correction from the reclassification of
Lamountville land asset from building to land

- 1 387 609 - 1 387 609

Recognition of  ERF 1820 assets derecognised at
incorrect values

- 11 465 775 - 11 465 775

Correction of ERF1820 PPE values after further
verification

- (7 780 775) - (7 780 775)

Derecognition of ERF 1820 privately owned properties
at correct values

- (3 685 000) - (3 685 000)

Derecognition of Erf1820 properties previously
recognised at incorrect values in the fixed assets
register

- (93 444 356) - (93 444 356)

Recognition of  property, plant and equipment
remaining Erf 1820 properties as per the valuation
report

- 8 175 556 - 8 175 556

141

 Msunduzi Local  Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2020 2019 2020 2019

69. Prior-year period error (continued)
Recognition of IDT furniture previously not recognised
in the fixed assets register

- 221 284 - 221 284

Capitalisation of IDT capital costs previously incorrectly
expensed to work in progress assets

- 17 602 979 - 17 602 979

Depreciation correction-review of useful lives - 44 530 - 44 530
Capitalisation of IDT capital costs previously incorrectly
expensed to completed phases

- 7 298 270 - 7 298 270

Derecognition of assets previously disposed by auction
but remaining on the fixed assets register

- (1 509) - (1 509)

Recognition of assets found on the floor without
barcodes not in the fixed assets register

- 1 617 028 - 1 617 028

Recognition of assets found on the floor with barcodes
not in the fixed assets register

- 3 064 558 - 3 064 558

Properties previously misclassified now being
transferred from investment property

- 75 000 - 75 000

Derecognition of privately owned properties and costs
incorrectly capitalised

- (2 180 091) - (2 180 091)

Depreciation correction for work in progress projects
completed in the prior year

- (10 905 664) - (10 905 664)

Reclassification of land to be transferred to provincial
government from property, plant and equipment  to
Inventory

- (233 254 219) - (233 254 219)

Reclassification of work in progress rental properties
from property, plant and equipment to investment
property

- (51 608 512) - (51 608 512)

Correction of assets found on the floor - 269 475 - 269 475
Correction of IDT assets not previously capitalised - 5 464 752 - 5 464 752

Restated - 6 657 617 392 - 6 645 980 240

Transfers payable (non-exchange)
As previously reported - - - -
Change in accounting policy (Refer to note 70) - (24 448 776) - (24 448 776)

Restated - (24 448 776) - (24 448 776)

Unspent conditional grants and receipts
As previously reported - (127 958 878) - (127 958 878)
Change in accounting policy (Refer to note 70) - 24 448 776 - 24 448 776

Restated - (103 510 102) - (103 510 102)

Heritage assets
As previously reported - 272 674 006 - 272 674 006
Recognition of artworks previously not recognised - 561 480 - 561 480
Correction of values of Heritage assets as per the
valuation report

- 325 520 - 325 520

Derecognition of duplicated artworks in the  fixed
assets register

- (129 746) - (129 746)

Restated - 273 431 260 - 273 431 260

Investment property
As previously reported - 816 690 000 - 816 690 000
Derecognition of duplicate properties between
investment property and inventory

- (54 405 000) - (54 405 000)

Recognition of rental stock properties previously not
recognised

- 6 325 000 - 6 325 000

142

 Msunduzi Local  Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2020 2019 2020 2019

69. Prior-year period error (continued)
Edendale properties to be transferred to beneficiaries
transferred from investment property to inventory

- (8 800 000) - (8 800 000)

Properties previously misclassified now being
transferred to property, plant and equipment

- (75 000) - (75 000)

Derecognition of privately owned properties - (27 880 000) - (27 880 000)
Derecognition of Relayed out properties - (4 396 000) - (4 396 000)
Reclassification of work in progress rental properties
from property, plant and equipment to investment
property

- 51 608 512 - 51 608 512

Restated - 779 067 512 - 779 067 512

Provisions - current
As previously reported - (7 257 332) - (6 746 548)
Raising  litigation provision - not previously recognised
in prior years

- (2 943 084) - (2 943 084)

Raising  litigation provision - 2018/19 - (151 512) - (151 512)

Restated - (10 351 928) - (9 841 144)

Receivables from non-exchange transactions
As previously reported - 2 568 619 - 2 568 619
Change in accounting policy GRAP 108 - traffic fines
(Refer to note 70)

- (2 568 619) - (2 568 619)

Restated - - - -

Statutory receivables
As previously reported - - - -
Change in accounting policy GRAP 108 - traffic fines
(Refer to note 70)

- 2 568 619 - 2 568 619

Change in accounting policy GRAP 108 - property rates
(Refer to note 70)

- 413 271 770 - 413 271 770

Correction of consumer debtors interest 2017/18 - 532 572 - 532 572
Correction of consumer debtors interest 2018/19 - 3 636 005 - 3 636 005

Restated - 420 008 966 - 420 008 966

143

 Msunduzi Local  Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2020 2019 2020 2019

69. Prior-year period error (continued)

Statement of Financial Performance

Economic entity - 2019

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Change in
accounting

policy

Re-
classification

Restated

Surplus/deficit for the year (140 769 241) 1 251 721 906 - - 1 110 952 665
Agency services 1 970 390 - (501 018) - 1 469 372
Interest consumer debtors and
receivables

218 926 060 22 486 533 (58 283 518) - 183 129 075

Property rates 930 980 085 16 749 032 - - 947 729 117
Service charges 2 942 462 111 2 088 365 - - 2 944 550 476
Interest -property rates - 3 636 005 58 283 518 - 61 919 523
Operational revenue 55 087 695 180 951 - - 55 268 646
Government grants and subsidies 1 007 479 072 - (3 328 710) - 1 004 150 362
General expenses (573 766 833) 17 999 3 328 710 - (570 420 124)
Inventory consumed (56 479 898) - 501 018 - (55 978 880)
Debt impairment (697 521 846) 1 207 582 533 - 10 345 711 520 406 398
Bad debts written off - - - (10 345 711) (10 345 711)
Operational costs (124 539 723) (151 513) - - (124 691 236)
Operating leases (33 079 463) (868 004) - - (33 947 467)

Surplus for the year 3 530 748 409 2 503 443 807 - - 6 034 192 216

Surplus/(deficit)
As previously reported - (140 769 234) - (141 189 641)
Correction of consumer debtors interest - 16 589 110 - 16 589 110
Correction of accruals - 18 000 - 18 000
Consumer debtors - impairment correction 2018/19 - 1 207 582 533 - 1 207 582 533
Change in accounting policy (GRAP 109) -Government
grants

- 3 328 710 - 3 328 710

Change in accounting policy (GRAP 109) -General
expenditure

- (3 328 710) - (3 328 710)

Consumer debtors - Prescribed debt - 18 837 395 - 18 837 395
Litigation provision  charge correction - 2018/19 - (151 513) - (151 513)
Writing back to revenue unallocated deposits which
have met prescription criteria

- 180 951 - 180 951

Correction of accruals not raised 18/19 - (868 004) - (868 004)
Correction of interest on consumer debtors 2018/19 - 9 533 427 - 9 533 427

Restated - 1 110 952 665 - 1 110 532 258

Interest - consumer debtors and receivables
As previously reported - (218 926 060) - (218 926 060)
Interest on consumer debtors compounded erroneously - (16 589 110) - (16 589 110)
Change in accounting policy (Refer to note 70) - 58 283 518 - 58 283 518
Correction of consumer debtors interest - 2018/19 - (5 987 423) - (5 987 423)

Restated - (183 219 075) - (183 219 075)

General expenses
As previously reported - (573 766 833) - (573 481 213)
Reimbursement of overpayment - 17 999 - 17 999
Change in accounting policy (Refer to note 70) - 3 328 710 - 3 328 710

Restated - (570 420 124) - (570 134 504)

144

 Msunduzi Local  Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2020 2019 2020 2019

69. Prior-year period error (continued)
Debt impairment
As previously reported - (697 521 846) - (697 521 846)
Correction of consumer debt impairment - 2018/19 - 1 207 582 533 - 1 207 582 533
Reclassification to bad debts written off - 10 345 711 - 10 345 711

Restated - 520 406 398 - 520 406 398

Government grants and subsidies
As previously reported - 1 007 479 072 - 1 007 479 072
Change in accounting policy (Refer to note 70) - (3 328 710) - (3 328 710)

Restated - 1 004 150 362 - 1 004 150 362

Property rates
As previously reported - 930 980 085 - 930 980 085
Correction of prescribed debt - 16 749 032 - 16 749 032

Restated - 947 729 117 - 947 729 117

Service charges
As previously reported - 2 942 462 111 - 2 942 608 164
Correction of prescribed debt - 2 088 365 - 2 088 365

Restated - 2 944 550 476 - 2 944 696 529

Agency services
As previously reported - 1 970 390 - 1 970 390
Change in accounting policy (Refer to note 70) - (501 018) - (501 018)

Restated - 1 469 372 - 1 469 372

Inventory consumed
As previously reported - (56 479 898) - (56 436 683)
Change in accounting policy (Refer to note 70) - 501 018 - 501 018

Restated - (55 978 880) - (55 935 665)

Operational costs
As previously reported - (124 539 723) - (123 606 611)
Litigation provision charge - 2018/19 - (151 513) - (151 513)

Restated - (124 691 236) - (123 758 124)

Operational revenue
As previously reported - 55 087 695 - 55 087 695
Writing back to revenue unallocated deposits which
have met prescription criteria

- 180 951 - 180 951

Restated - 55 268 646 - 55 268 646

Operating leases
As previously reported - (33 079 463) - (33 068 023)
Correction of accruals not raised 2018/19 - (868 004) - (868 004)

Restated - (33 947 467) - (33 936 027)

Interest -property rates
As previously reported - - - -
GRAP 108 reclassification - Interest from consumer
debtors

- 58 283 518 - 58 283 518

Correction of consumer debtors interest - 2018/19 - 3 636 005 - 3 636 005

Restated - 61 919 523 - 61 919 523

145

 Msunduzi Local  Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2020 2019 2020 2019

69. Prior-year period error (continued)

Cash flow statement

Economic entity - 2019

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Sale of goods and services 3 478 167 925 119 803 579 3 597 971 504
Government grants and subsidies 1 040 688 595 (8 965 988) 1 031 722 607
Suppliers (2 865 452 678) (80 518 562)(2 945 971 240)
Employee costs (1 272 475 817) (19 515 457)(1 291 991 274)
Finance costs (47 404 408) (7 714 932) (55 119 340)

333 523 617 3 088 640 336 612 257

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (477 407 058) (3 095 978) (480 503 036)

70. Changes in accounting policy

The consolidated annual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Standards of Generally Recognised
Accounting Practice on a basis consistent with the prior 12 months except for the adoption of the following new standards.

 GRAP 108 - Statutory Receivables
 GRAP 109 - Accounting by principals and agents
 GRAP  20 -  Related Parties

Other information - GRAP 20

During the year, the municipality changed its accounting policy with respect to the treatment of GRAP 20, to adhere to the
treatment for Related Parties.The municipality now included all the additional disclosures that were prescripted by the